

RECEIVED
SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 OCT 26 AM 11:24

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

82374-0

NO. 82803-2

CLERK: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BAINBRIDGE ISLAND POLICE GUILD and STEVEN CAIN,

Respondents,

v.

THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, a municipal corporation,

Respondent below,

and

KIM KOENIG, an individual,
LAWRENCE KOSS, an individual, and
ALTHEA PAULSON, an individual,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Michael C. Hayden, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

DANIEL P. MALLOVE

Attorneys for Appellants-Requestors

JOHN R. MUENSTER

LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL P. MALLOVE
2003 Western Ave., Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98121
(206)239-9933

MUENSTER & KOENIG
1111 - 3rd Ave., Suite 2220
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 467-7500

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>Introduction</u>	1
II. <u>The Investigative Records Should Have Been Disclosed to the Appellants/Requestors Under the Public Records Act.</u> ...	2
A. <u>Cain Had No Privacy Interest In His Public Actions In a Public Place Which Led to His Investigation.</u>	3
B. <u>Cain Has No Privacy Interest in Information Which Has Already Been Made Public.</u>	4
C. <u>Disclosure of the Records Is Not Highly Offensive to Reasonable People.</u>	6
D. <u>The Records Are a Matter of Legitimate Public Concern.</u>	10
E. <u>The "Fill in the Blanks" Argument Presented by Cain Has Been Previously Rejected by This Court.</u> ...	11
F. <u>Petitioners Did Not Respond to Our Argument that Great Injury Is Required for an Injunction Under RCW 7.40.020.</u>	12
G. <u>The Order Blocking Disclosure Must Be Reversed Because the Trial Judge Did Not Make the Findings Required for the Injunction by RCW 42.56.540; The Record Demonstrates that the Requirements of That Statute Are Not Met.</u>	12
H. <u>Cain Waived Any Privacy Interest He Allegedly Had in the Investigation Records.</u>	15
III. <u>The Criminal Records Act (CRPA), RCW 10.97, Does Not Apply Here Because the Investigative Records Do Not Fall Within the Definition of "Criminal History Record Information". RCW 10.97.030(1); RCW 43.43.705.</u>	17
IV. <u>Further Commentary on Cain and ACLU Briefs</u>	18
V. <u>Conclusion</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School District No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199, 189 P.3d 139 (2008)	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publishing</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)	10, 18, 19
<i>Hearst v. Hoppe</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978)	3, 7
<i>Hudgens v. City of Renton</i> , 49 Wn. App. 842, 746 P.2d 320 (1988)	17
<i>Koenig v. Des Moines</i> , 158 Wn.2d 173, 142 P.3d 162 (2006)	11
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Sheehan v. King County</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (Div. I, 2002)	12
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHERS</u>	
Criminal Records Privacy Act, RCW 10.97	17
RAP 10.1(e)	2
RAP 10.2(g)	2
RCW 10.97.030(1)	17
RCW 42.56.050	3, 6
RCW 42.56.050(2)	10
RCW 42.56.230	4
RCW 42.56.230(2)	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER</u> (Cont'd)	
RCW 42.56.240(1)	3, 5, 13
RCW 42.56.540	12, 13, 15
RCW 43.43.705	17
RCW 7.40.020	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652D</i>	3, 5, 7
